

No. COA21-192

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and
PEGGY SCHROEDER

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

From New Hanover County

CITY OF WILMINGTON and
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CITY OF WILMINGTON**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR
APPELLATE REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT7

I. The inspection statute does not preempt local
government zoning authority.....7

 A. The grammatical structure of the
inspection statute supports the non-
preemptive reading.9

 B. The non-preemptive reading is the only
reading that aligns with 160D’s
legislative directive. 11

 C. The preemptive reading leads to a
senseless result. 16

II. The inspection statute is not “unambiguous.” 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. EMPAC</i> , 2021-NCSC-6 (N.C. 2021).....	1
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 227 N.C. App. 545, 743 S.E.2d 666 (2013).....	6
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014)	19
<i>Lamar Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Hendersonville Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 155 N.C. App. 516, 573 S.E.2d 637 (2002).....	11
<i>Lanville Properties, LLC v. Cnty. of Cabarrus</i> , 366 N.C. 142, 731 S.E.2d 800 (2012)	11
<i>In re Miller</i> , 357 N.C. 316, 584 S.E.2d 772 (2003)	11, 15
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	12
<i>In re Springmoor, Inc.</i> , 348 N.C. 1, 498 S.E.2d 177 (1998)	19
<i>State v. Conley</i> , 374 N.C. 209, 839 S.E.2d 805 (2020)	12, 19
<i>Winkler v. N.C. State Bd. of Plumbing</i> , 374 N.C. 726, 843 S.E.2d 207 (2020)	10, 11, 19
<i>Woodhouse v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Nags Head</i> , 299 N.C. 211, 261 S.E.2d 882 (1980)	17
Session Laws	
An Act to Clarify, Consolidate, and Reorganize the Land-Use Regulatory Laws of the State, S.L. 2019-111.....	12, 18

An Act to Complete the Consolidation of Land-Use Provisions into One Chapter of the General Statutes as Directed by S.L. 2019-111, as Recommended by the General Statutes Commission, S.L. 2020-255

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 6-21.7 18, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-273
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-3647
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-4 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424*passim*
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-101 12, 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-110 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-1207*passim*

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 217 (2012) 12
Thomas S. Walker, *Searching for the Right Approach: Regulating Short-Term Rentals in North Carolina*, 96 N.C. L. Rev. 1821 (2018).....4

No. COA21-192
